
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Council 
Wednesday 18th January 2017 at 7.30 p.m. 

Clifford Village Hall 
 
Present: Councillors N. Fawcett (Chairman), T. Blackmore, D. Hill, C. Lund, O Milligan, S. Park, A. Shaw 
 
In Attendance:  P Seed (Clerk) 
      3 residents 
      1 PCSO 
 
17/01 Apologies for absence Cllrs. P. O’Brien, G. Allan 
 
17/02 Crime Report 
The PCSO reported that there had been one crime in December. Speed checks have been conducted on the High 
Street & Willow Lane and two drivers warned of excessive speed. It was raised with the PCSO that the Litter Warden 
had reported that there was evidence of drug taking in the Northways car park. 
 
17/03 Declarations of Interest & Notifications of changes in the Members’ Register of Interest. 
None. 
 
17/04 Public Participation Session 
A resident urged the Council to move forward on designating the buildings, identified as part of drawing up the 
Neighbourhood Plan, as assets of community value. It was agreed that the clerk commence the process for the three 
village pubs and that the list should be considered at the next meeting. 
Two residents asked if Metro could be asked to put a bus stop outside the Boston Spa surgery. The Chairman is 
already pursuing the matter. 
 
17/05 The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 2016, previously circulated, were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
17/06 Chairman’s Business. 
The Chairman thanked those who had attended the Carols Around the Christmas Tree. He also reported that he had 
asked Leeds City Council to take action to repair the roof of No. 62 The High Street as slates had been blown off and 
there was a real risk to pedestrians. 
 
17/07 Clerk’s Report. 
The vegetation had been removed from the pavement on Bramham Road. The Friends of Bramham School had been 
successful in raising the funds for the scooter shelter. 
 
17/08  Neighbourhood Plan:  
Cllr Blackmore asked for a decision at the next meeting on the number, format & quality of printed copies of the Plan,  
 
17/09 Lead Members & Committee. 
Received: 

i. Allotments: Cllr Shaw reported that the rent collection had been completed for 2017 and that there were 
three vacant plots. 

ii. Footpaths Cllr Shaw noted that hedge on the west section 2 footpath needs cutting. 
iii. YLCA Board meeting: Cllr Fawcett reported that the Council had been congratulated on achieving the 

Foundation Award. 
 
17/10 Planning Matters 
Received: verbal reports that 

a) Decisions known or received 
i) None 

b) To receive an update on Planning Applications considered by the Planning Working Group  
 i) None 

 
17/11 Financial Matters 

a) The following receipts were noted: 
i) Carol Service charity collection                    £     160.28 

ii) Allotment rents for 2017                      £     755.00 
iii) Allotment Bond for plot 2                      £       50.00 

b) The following payments were confirmed to be made by cheque 

i)  Clerk’s salary & expenses                     £     379.44 

 



ii) HM Revenue & Customs (Tax on clerk’s salary)               £       94.80 
iii) Friends of Bramham School (Grant for Scooter Shelter) Min.16/171 refers       £     500.00 
iv) Wharfe Valley Garden Maintenance (Grass cutting)              £     125.00 
v) N. Fawcett (PA System Remembrance Sunday & Carol Concert Minute 16/16)     £       60.00 
vi) Marie Curie Nurses (Carol Service collection)               £     160.28 
vii) C. Allen (web site hosting)                     £       35.00 

c) The income & expenditure report 1 April-31st December 2016 and bank reconciliations were received. 
 

17/12 Precept & Budget 2017/18 
It was noted that the earmarked funds, particularly for Northways and St Edward’s Wood were in need of building up. 
Concern was also expressed that the Council may need £5,000 to pay for an election in 2019. It would be prudent 
therefore to have a small increase in the Precept to ensure that the Council was able to meet all of its future 
commitments. 
It was proposed by Cllr Shaw and seconded by Cllr. Milligan that the Precept 2017/18 be set at £23,000 and 
that the proposed budget and Action Plan be agreed. Carried unanimously 
 
17/13 Contract Monitoring Summary 
The Contract Monitoring financial summary for 2016 was received. 
 
17/14 Litter Warden’s Annual Report 
The Litter Warden’s Annual Report was received. The cost of installing lighting & a CCTV sign for the car park to be 
discussed at next meeting. 
 
17/15 Remembrance Service & Carols Around the Christmas Tree 

It was agreed that the Remembrance Service would be held on 12 November 2017 and the Carol Service on 21st 

December 2017.  

It was proposed by Cllr Fawcett and seconded by Cllr Blackmore that David Medley provide the p.a. system at 

a cost of £30 per event. Carried unanimously.  

 
17/16 Correspondence Update (other than that relating to specific agenda items) 

 Clerk Magazine 

 Clerk & Council Direct 
 
17/17 Other reports/Notification of items for next/future meetings 

 Noted that any reports/agenda items for the February meeting need to be with the clerk by Tuesday 7th 
February 2017 

 Item to be put in the Outlook that overhanging hedges need to be cut back before the end of March. 
 
There being no further business, the Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.18 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed…………………………………………………………..Chairman                                     Date                 



 

 

CLIFFORD PARISH COUNCIL INCOME & EXPENDITURE AGAINST BUDGET 2016/17

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

Budget Actual

INCOME

Revenue 

Income

Total 

Income

 Income 

To Date

% To 

Date

Precept 22,000 22,000 22,000

LCTS Grant 713 713 713

Footpaths Grant 250 250 250

VAT Refund from 2015/16 2,800 2,800 2,778

Allotment Rents 800 800 0

Allotment Bonds 0

Interest 250 250 359

Charity Collections 500 500 346

Neighbourhood Plan Grant 0

Cliff. Comm. Sports Ground Inc. 0

Miscellaneous 0 0 0

Total Income 0 27,313 27,313 26,446 97%

Earmarked Fund Balances Clifford in Bloom 926

(as at 01/04/2016) Northways 10,529

Cliff. Comm. Sports Ground 2,236

Play area 15,947

Parish Repairs & Improvements 14,062

Parish Celebrations 827

St Edwards Wood Greenspace 16,022

Allotment Fund 2,367 +25 Bond from Plot 30

Neighbourhood Plan Grant

Allotment Bonds 875 -125 Refunded/Retained

Total Earmarked Funds 63,791

Earmarked Funds Budget Actual

EXPENDITURE

Transfer 

to Fund

Budgeted 

Expenditu

re from 

Fund

 Revenue 

Expenditure

Total 

Budget 

Expend.

 Expend. 

To Date

% To 

Date

Budget 

remaining

Employees Clerk's Salary 5,600 5,600 4,308 77% 1,292

Running Costs Office & expenses 240 240 153

Insurance (general) 618 618 906

Audit & bank fees 309 309 225

Seminars, training etc. 500 500 74

Subscriptions 660 660 191

Total Running Costs 2,327 2,327 1,549 67% 778

Promotion & Publicity Outlook Articles & Advert 389 389 402

Clifford Directory 361 361 370

Website 230 230 7

Total Promotion & Publicity 980 980 779 79% 201

Open Space Maintenance Northways 500 0 500 354

Village Hall & Play area 2,250 2,250 2,006

Footpaths 1,290 1,290 890

St Edwards Wood Greenspace 1,000 1,000 2,000 581

Comm. Sports Ground Maint. 675 675 459

Litter collection 260 260 195

Total Open Space Maintenance 1,500 5,475 6,975 4,485 64% 2,490

Upkeep of Local Facilities Allotments 220 400 0 400 607 £220 from PRI Fund

Refund of Allotment Bonds 100

Play Area 2,650 2,650 2,650 1,374

Village Hall - Loan 4,791 4,791 4,790

Comm. Sports Ground Dev. 1,000 1,500 2,500 2,500

Clifford In Bloom 0 0

General Upkeep 100 100 0

Total Upkeep of Local Facilities 2,870 1,400 9,041 10,441 9,372 90% 1,069

Community Grants Support for Local Groups 1,000 1,000 0

Charitable Donations 500 500 346

Total Community Grants 1,500 1,500 346 23% 1,154

Neighbourhood Plan Neighbourhood Plan 1,500 1,000 2,500 1,305 52% 1,195

Parish Celebrations Remembrance Service 105 105 153

Christmas Service 125 125 82

Total Parish Celebrations 230 230 235 102% -5

VAT 1,100 1,100 2,025 184%

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 2,870 4,400 27,253 34,523 24,405 71% 10,118



 

 

INCOME & EXPENDITURE TRANSACTIONS
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

BALANCES AT 31/03/16 Current Santander

19,908.08 26,766.39

RECEIPTS

Bank 

state't Date From whom Min No. Budget Heading

Amount 

Excl. VAT  VAT Total  Current Santander

302 01/04/16 Leeds City Council (precept) 16/63 (a)ii BACS Precept 22000.00 22,000.00 22,000.00

302 01/04/15 Leeds City Council (LCTS Grant)) 16/63 (a)iii BACS LCTS Grant 713.00 713.00 713.00

N/A 05/04/16 Interest on Santander Business Bond 16/77 (a) i Interest 20.19 20.19

N/A 15/04/16 Interest on Santander Savings Account 16/77 (a) ii Interest 120.69 120.69 120.69

318 09/06/16 VAT Refund 2015/16 16/94 (a) i VAT Refund from 2015/16 2778.48 2,778.48 2,778.48

318 20/06/16 Leeds City Council (Footpaths Partnership Grant) 16/109 (a) i BACS Footpaths Grant 250.00 250.00 250.00

319 12/07/16 Somme Commemoration Charity Collection 16/109 (a) ii 100524 Charity Collections 75.84 75.84 75.84

N/A 15/10/16 Interest on Santander Business Bond 16/177 (a) iii Interest 217.91 217.91

323 15/11/16 Rembrance Service Collection 16/159 (a) i 100526 Charity Collections 270.00 270.00 270.00

0.00 0.00

Running total 26446.11 0.00 26,446.11 26,087.32 120.69

Management Report (Balancing Check) 26,446.11

PAYMENTS
Bank 

state't Date Particulars Min No. Chq. No. Budget Heading Amount  VAT Total  Current Santander

316 20/04/16 Clerk's Salary 16/63 (b) i 1692 Clerk's Salary 364.97  364.97 364.97

316 20/04/16 Binding of Minutes 16/63 (b) iii 1692 Office & expenses 31.00  31.00 31.00

316 20/04/16 HMRC (tax on Clerk's Salary) 16/63 (b) ii 1693 Clerk's Salary 91.20  91.20 91.20

316 20/04/16 YLCA (Good Councillors Guide) 16/63 (b) iv 1694 Seminars, training etc. 23.60  23.60 23.60

316 20/04/16 YLCA (Accreditation Fee for Aw ard Sceme) 16/63 (b) v 1694 Seminars, training etc. 50.00  50.00 50.00

317 20/04/16 Alyson Linnegar (NP consultancy) 16/63 (b) vi 1695 Neighbourhood Plan 1000.00  1,000.00 1,000.00

317 20/04/16 NALC (LCR Subs) 16/63 (b) vii 1696 Subscriptions 17.00  17.00 17.00

316 20/04/16 HAGS-SMP (Playground repairs) 16/63 (b) viii 1697 Play Area 959.20  191.84  1,151.04 1,151.04

316 25/04/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/63 (b) ix 1698 Village Hall & Play area 125.00  125.00 125.00

316 25/04/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/63 (b) ix 1698 St Edw ards Wood Greenspace 50.00  50.00 50.00

317 25/04/16 CPRE Membership 2016 16/63 (b) x 1699 Subscriptions 36.00  36.00 36.00

316 25/04/16 Public Loan Works Board (Village Hall Roof) 16/63 (c) DD Village Hall - Loan 2411.61  2,411.61 2,411.61

317 18/05/16 Clerk's Salary 16/77 (b) i 1700 Clerk's Salary 364.97  364.97 364.97

317 18/05/16 HMRC (tax on Clerk's Salary) 16/77 (b) ii 1701 Clerk's Salary 91.20  91.20 91.20

317 18/05/16 Yorkshire Water (Comm. Sports Ground) 16/77 (b) iii 1702 Comm. Sports Ground Maint. 15.88  15.88 15.88

317 18/05/16 Came & Company (Insurance) 16/77 (b) iv 1703 Insurance (general) 906.49  906.49 906.49

317 18/05/16 T. Backhouse (fence Repairs) 16/77 (b) v 1704 Northw ays 184.00  36.80  220.80 220.80

317 18/05/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/77 (b) vi 1705 Village Hall & Play area 250.00  250.00 250.00

317 18/05/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/77 (b) vi 1705 St Edw ards Wood Greenspace 50.00  50.00 50.00

317 18/05/16 Sports Turf Services (Grass cutting) 16/77 (b) vii 1706 Northw ays 125.00  25.00  150.00 150.00

318 18/05/16 Best Print (Clif ford Directory) 16/77 (b) viii 1707 Clifford Directory 370.00  370.00 370.00

317 18/05/16 Heart Internet (Domain Name Renew al) 16/77 (b) ix 1708 Website 6.99  1.40  8.39 8.39

317 18/05/16 John Curtin (Neighbourhood Plan expenses) 16/77 (b) x 1709 Neighbourhood Plan 55.42  55.42 55.42

318 15/06/16 Clerk's Salary 16/94 (b) i 1710 Clerk's Salary 364.97  364.97 364.97

318 15/06/16 2nd Class stamps 16/94 (b) i 1710 Office & expenses 6.60  6.60 6.60

318 15/06/16 HMRC (tax on Clerk's Salary) 16/94 (b) ii 1711 Clerk's Salary 91.20  91.20 91.20

318 15/06/16 P. Walker (Litter Warden) 16/94 (b) iii 1712 Litter collection 65.00  65.00 65.00

318 15/06/16 Open Spaces Society Membership 16/94 (b) iv 1713 Subscriptions 45.00  45.00 45.00

319 15/06/16 Sports Turf Services (Grass cutting) 16/94 (b) v 1714 Northw ays 125.00  25.00  150.00 150.00

318 15/06/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/94 (b) vi 1715 Village Hall & Play area 250.00  250.00 250.00

318 15/06/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/94 (b) vi 1715 St Edw ards Wood Greenspace 50.00  50.00 50.00

318 15/06/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/94 (b) vi 1715 Footpaths 260.00  260.00 260.00

318 15/06/16 Clifford Village Hll (Playground Insurance) 16/94 (b) vii 1716 Play Area 198.22  198.22 198.22

318 15/06/16 A. Shaw  (reimburse for plastic sheeting at allotments) 16/94 (b) viii 1717 Allotments 112.42  22.48  134.90 134.90

319 12/07/16 Clifford F.C. contribution to Northw ays maintenance 16/109 (a) iii 100525 Northw ays -437.50 (437.50) (437.50)

319 20/07/16 Clerk's Salary 16/109 (b) i 1718 Clerk's Salary 454.38  454.38 454.38

319 20/07/16 HMRC (tax on Clerk's Salary) 16/109 (b) i 1719 Clerk's Salary 113.60  113.60 113.60

319 20/07/16 Clerk (reimburse for w reath) Min. 16/95 refers 16/109 (b) ii 1718 Remembrance Service 23.00  23.00 23.00

319 20/07/16 K. Gabbadon (printing of service) Min. 16/95 refers 16/109 (b) iii 1720 Remembrance Service 25.00  25.00 25.00

319 20/07/16 Sports Turf Services (Grass cutting) 16/109 (b) iv 1721 Northw ays 187.50  37.50  225.00 225.00

320 20/07/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/109 (b) v 1722 Village Hall & Play area 250.00  250.00 250.00

320 20/07/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/109 (b) vi 1722 St Edw ards Wood Greenspace 50.00  50.00 50.00

N/A 20/07/16 N. Faw cett (reimburse padlock) 16/109 (b) vii 1723 St Edw ards Wood GreenspaceCHEQUE DESTROYED - REPLACED BY CHEQUE 1730

N/A 20/07/16 KJE Garden Services (Grass cutting) Min 16/80 refers 16/109 (b) viii 1724 Allotments CHEQUE DESTROYED - REPLACED BY CHEQUE 

320 20/07/16 Royal British Legion (Somme Commemoration collection) 16/109 (b) ix 1725 Charitable Donations 75.84  75.84 75.84

N/A 20/07/16 N. Faw cett (reimburse p.a. system Somme event) 16/109 (b) x 1726 Remembrance Service CHEQUE DESTROYED - REPLACED BY CHEQUE 1730

320 22/08/16 Clerk's Salary 16/123 (a) i 1727 Clerk's Salary 379.45  379.45 379.45

320 22/08/16 HMRC (tax on Clerk's Salary) 16/123 (a) i 1728 Clerk's Salary 94.80  94.80 94.80

320 22/08/16 Laserjet print cartridge 16/123 (a) ii 1727 Office & expenses 31.56  6.31  37.87 37.87

321 22/08/16 Sports Turf Services (Grass cutting) 16/123 (a) iii 1729 Northw ays 125.00  25.00  150.00 150.00

321 22/08/16 N. Faw cett (reimburse key cutting) REPLACES 1723 16/123 (a) vi 1730 St Edw ards Wood Greenspace 2.92  0.58  3.50 3.50

321 22/08/16 N. Faw cett (reimburse p.a. system Somme event) REPLACES 172616/123 (a) vi 1730 Remembrance Service 30.00  30.00 30.00

321 22/08/16 N. Faw cett (reimburse key cutting) 16/123 (a) vi 1730 Village Hall & Play area 5.83  1.17  7.00 7.00

321 22/08/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/123 (a) v 1731 Footpaths 400.00  400.00 400.00

321 22/08/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/123 (a) v 1731 Village Hall & Play area 375.00  375.00 375.00

321 22/08/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/123 (a) v 1731 St Edw ards Wood Greenspace 50.00  50.00 50.00

321 21/09/16 Clerk's Salary 16/123 (b) i 1732 Clerk's Salary 379.45  379.45 379.45

321 21/09/16 HMRC (tax on Clerk's Salary) 16/123 (b) ii 1733 Clerk's Salary 94.80  94.80 94.80

321 21/09/16 P. Walker (Litter Warden) 16/123 (b) iii 1734 Litter collection 65.00  65.00 65.00

322 21/09/16 Sports Turf Services (Grass cutting) 16/123 (b) iv 1735 Northw ays 187.50  37.50  225.00 225.00

322 21/09/16 Data Registrar (Data Protection registration) 16/123 (b) v 1736 Office & expenses 35.00  35.00 35.00

322 21/09/16 PKF (External Audit) 16/123 (b) vi 1737 Audit & bank fees 200.00  40.00  240.00 240.00

321 21/09/16 Alyson Linnegar (NP drafting) 16/123 (b) vii 1738 Neighbourhood Plan 250.00  250.00 250.00

321 21/09/16 Clifford Allotment Holder Assc. (Grass cutting) 16/123 (b) viii 1739 Allotments 85.00  85.00 85.00

321 21/09/16 KJE Landscapes (Muddy Lane inprovement) 16/123 (b) ix 1740 Allotments 330.00  330.00 330.00

321 21/09/16 Clifford Allotment Holder Assc. (NSALG subscription) 16/123 (b) x 1741 Allotments 79.95  79.95 79.95

321 21/09/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/123 (b) xi 1742 Village Hall & Play area 250.00  250.00 250.00

321 21/09/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/123 (b) xi 1742 St Edw ards Wood Greenspace 50.00  50.00 50.00

322 19/10/16 Clerk's Salary 16/142 (a) i 1743 Clerk's Salary 379.25  379.25 379.25

322 19/10/16 Reimburse Clerk (Ink Cartridges for A3 Printer) 16/142 (a) ii 1743 Office & expenses 21.64  4.33  25.97 25.97

322 19/10/16 HMRC (tax on Clerk's Salary) 16/142 (a) iv 1744 Clerk's Salary 95.00  95.00 95.00

323 19/10/16 Royal British Legion Poppy Appeal (w reath) 16/142 (a) iv 1745 Remembrance Service 75.00  75.00 75.00

322 19/10/16 Clifford Outlook (Advert & New s page) 16/142 (a) v 1746 Outlook Articles & Advert 402.00  402.00 402.00

323 19/10/16 Sports Turf Services (Grass cutting) 16/142 (a) vi 1747 Northw ays 187.50  37.50  225.00 225.00

323 19/10/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/142 (a) vii 1748 Footpaths 230.00  230.00 230.00

323 19/10/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/142 (a) vii 1748 Village Hall & Play area 250.00  250.00 250.00

323 19/10/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/142 (a) vii 1748 St Edw ards Wood Greenspace 50.00  50.00 50.00

323 19/10/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Strim & w eed kill) 16/142 (a) vii 1748 Northw ays 45.00  45.00 45.00

322 19/10/16 J. Rudge - Refund of Allotment Bond - Plot 6 16/142 (a) viii 1749 Refund of Allotment Bonds 25.00  25.00 25.00

19/10/16 M Shuter - Refund of Allotment Bond - Plot 20 16/142 (a) viii 1750 Refund of Allotment Bonds 50.00  50.00 50.00

322 19/10/16 C King - Refund of Allotment Bond - Plot 33 16/142 (a) viii 1751 Refund of Allotment Bonds 25.00  25.00 25.00

322 19/10/16 Yorkshire Water (Comm. Sports Ground) 16/142 (a) ix 1752 Comm. Sports Ground Maint. 7.89  7.89 7.89

322 25/10/16 Public Loan Works Board (Village Hall Roof) 16/142 (b) DD Village Hall - Loan 2378.82  2,378.82 2,378.82

323 31/10/16 Lock-TEC (Gate closer) Min.16/144 refers 16/159 (b) i 1753 Play Area 137.00  27.40  164.40 164.40

323 16/11/16 Clerk's Salary 16/159 (c) i 154 Clerk's Salary 379.45  379.45 379.45

323 16/11/16 HMRC (tax on Clerk's Salary) 16/159 (c) ii 1755 Clerk's Salary 94.80  94.80 94.80

323 16/11/16 G. Baxter (Grass cutting) 16/159 (c) iii 1756 Comm. Sports Ground Maint. 855.00  171.00  1,026.00 1,026.00

323 16/11/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/159 (c) iv 1757 Village Hall & Play area 250.00  250.00 250.00

323 16/11/16 Wharfe Valley Garden Services (Grass cutting) 16/159 (c) iv 1757 St Edw ards Wood Greenspace 50.00  50.00 50.00

323 16/11/16 Sports Turf Services (Grass cutting) 16/159 (c) v 1758 Northw ays 125.00  25.00  150.00 150.00

323 16/11/16 Help For Heroes (Remembrance Service Collection) 16/159 (c) vi 1759 Charitable Donations 270.00  270.00 270.00

323 21/11/16 Clifford F.C. contribution to Northw ays maintenance 16/177 (a) i 100527 Northw ays -500.00 (500.00) (500.00)

323 21/11/16 Clifford F.C. contribution to C.C.S.G. maintenance 16/177 (a) i 100527 Comm. Sports Ground Maint. -420.00 (420.00) (420.00)

323 21/11/16 NatWest (Safe custody holding) 16/177 (f) DD Audit & bank fees 25.00  25.00 25.00

324 14/12/16 Clerk's Salary 16/177 (b) i 1760 Clerk's Salary 379.44  379.44 379.44

324 14/12/16 Clerk (reimburse for stamps & paper) 16/177 (b) i 1760 Office & expenses 27.24  4.13  31.37 31.37

324 14/12/16 HMRC (tax on Clerk's Salary) 16/177 (b) ii 1761 Clerk's Salary 94.80  94.80 94.80

324 14/12/16 P. Walker (Litter Warden) 16/177 (b) iii 1762 Litter collection 65.00  65.00 65.00

324 14/12/16 J. Burlingham (Cover & Install Gate Closer) Min 16/144 16/177 (b) iv 1763 Play Area 80.00  16.00  96.00 96.00

324 14/12/16 Stockeld Park (Christmas Tree) Min 16/143 refers 16/177 (b) v 1764 Christmas Service 55.00  11.00  66.00 66.00

14/12/16 SLCC (Subscription) 16/177 (b) vi 1766 Subscriptions 93.00  93.00 93.00

324 14/12/16 RV Roger (Fruit Trees) Min 16/160 refers 16/177 (b) vii 1765 St Edw ards Wood Greenspace 178.50  2.50  181.00 181.00

324 14/12/16 M. Murphy (Mince Pies) Min 16/143 refers 16/177 (b) ix 1768 Christmas Service 27.00  27.00 27.00

324 14/12/16 Greens Contractors (Car Park) Min 16/145 refers 16/177 (b) viii 1767 Comm. Sports Ground Dev. 6380.00  1,276.00  7,656.00 7,656.00

324 16/12/16 Clifford F.C. contribution to C.C.S.G. car park 16/177 (a) ii 100528 Comm. Sports Ground Dev. -3880.00 (3,880.00) (3,880.00)

TOTALS 22379.35 2,025.44 24404.79 24404.79 0.00

Management Report (Balancing Check) 24404.79

0.00 Current Santander

NET BALANCES 21,590.61 26,887.08

6 mth Bond 12 mth Bond

26,657.38



 

 
  



 

 
 

  

Date Statement No: Statement Date

07/11/16 322 28/10/16

Balance as per statement 28,544.87   

Balance as per cashbook 27619.87

Add

Cheques not cleared at statement date:

1745 75.00

1747 225.00

1748 575.00

1750 50.00

Total 925.00

Cheques not cashed at statement date

Total

Balance 28,544.87

Date Statement No: Statement Date

07/12/16 323 02/11/16

Balance as per statement 26,450.22   

Balance as per cashbook 26400.22

Add

Cheques not cleared at statement date:

1750 50.00

Total 50.00

Cheques not cashed at statement date

Total

Balance 26,450.22

Date Statement No: Statement Date

07/01/17 324 23/12/16

Balance as per statement 21,733.61   

Balance as per cashbook 21590.61

Add

Cheques not cleared at statement date:

1750 50.00

1766 93.00

Total 143.00

Cheques not cashed at statement date

Total

Balance 21,733.61
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